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It’s been a challenging year with some big decisions required from councillors for the 
Long Term Plan that maps Council’s overall direction over the next ten years. The LTP, 
signed off in June, coupled with a 30-year infrastructure strategy, underscores this 
Council’s commitment to its core responsibilities. Councillors were emphatic that 
Council’s services should not be reduced and that action was required on some existing 
issues; water supplies to the smaller townships declared a top priority. 

With some important projects already well underway – the expansion of Marlborough 
Airport terminal, a new civic theatre and major renewals of sewerage systems for both 
Blenheim and Picton - some prioritisation of future spending was required.  A decision 
was made to go ahead with a new library-community hub for Picton but Blenheim’s CBD-
Library upgrade was postponed. The revamp of the CBD’s riverside area will continue in 
stages but the rebuild of the library-art gallery itself has been delayed until a later date.   

At a community grassroots level, Council continued to deliver the high standards which 
ratepayers have come to expect, ranging from the expansion of cycleways and sports 
facilities, to roading improvements like the Middle Renwick Road roundabouts, to the highly 
proficient response to significant rural fires. It’s pleasing to see too that, with the development over the last year of the 
‘smart & connected’ community groups in our townships, a sense of community connectedness is being fostered and a 
greater understanding of Council’s role is gradually emerging. This has proved particularly helpful as Council looks to 
progress its township water supply projects. 

Council’s role and responsibility as an investor in regional infrastructure was debated at length this year as efforts were 
made to interpret government signals on regional development. Consensus has yet to emerge as to whether Council 
should do more to define and deliver economic development for the region and, if so, how that should be executed. 
However, Council did back the launch of fresh regional branding and threw its support behind a bid for funding to extend 
the reach of broadband into rural Marlborough. 

The responsibility for environmental regulations and enforcement has weighed heavily on Council resources.  Two major 
areas of work have been the long-running review of the region’s resource management plans and the development of a 
water allocation transfer model for the region’s water users. Each is important as part of the framework within which 
economic development occurs and therefore has important implications for our primary sector in particular.   

As the year drew to a close, overall regional prosperity was looking healthy and, I am pleased to report, the Council has 
also reached year’s end in a secure financial position, able to maintain services while restraining rates and planning for 
growth. 

Alistair Sowman
Mayor 
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Key Achievements and Performance Overview  

The following is a summary of some of the projects and activities carried out by Council over the last year.  Each Council 
activity measures its performance against budgetary and service targets. These are set out below by ‘activity group’. The 
full report contains more information about service performance. 

Overall Council 
Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our goals for the 2014-15 year. We achieved 141 and 
almost achieved 36 of the 197 targets associated with the key performance indicators 
(KPI’s).  

 

Budget  
The overall spending was 3.98% more than budgeted. Note: This is using note 2 activity 
expenditure (page 143 from the Annual Report) totals $90,649k compared to budget of 
$87,179k or $3470k variance equal to 3.98%. 

People 
Activities in this Group 
 Democratic Process.  

 Culture and Heritage (including support for arts and museums). 

 Community Housing. 

 Community Safety. 

 Community Support (including events management, passenger transport, and total 
mobility).  

 Library Services. 

 Emergency Management. 

Summary of how we did 
 Overall we achieved most of our goals for the 2014-15 year. We achieved 34 and 
almost achieved 9 of the 50 targets associated with the key performance 
indicators (KPI’s). 

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 3.92% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Progressing the plans for new libraries for Blenheim and Picton over the next 10 years. 

 Ongoing construction of ASB theatre, Blenheim. 

 Swift and effective response to rural fires at Onamalutu (600 hectares) and Dashwood Pass (54 hectares). 

 Refurbishment of a number of elderly housing units in Blenheim, Picton and Renwick. 

 Successful Intergenerational Games and youth BoardArt projects. 

 Blenheim bus service conveyed almost 27,000 passengers over the years, 3 new bus shelters. 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ~ 

Within 40% below and 10% 
above budget  More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Seymour Square, Blenheim

Consulting Marlborough about 
Council projects- Deputy Mayor Sloan 

and Mayor Sowman with the draft 
LTP consultation document



Key Achievements and Performance Overview 

 
2013-14 Annual Report  Page 3 

Community Facilities 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity, Community Facilities. 

Summary of how we did 
We achieved seven and almost achieved two of the ten targets 
associated with the key performance indicators (KPI’s) for the 2014-15 
year. 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved 
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved 
(< 80%)

7 2 1

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 4.27% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Picton foreshore lighting upgrade commenced. 

 Development of Lansdowne Park (North) for softball. 

 Seddon swimming pool upgrade. 

 New public toilets at Picton, Waikawa, Linkwater and Sheps Park, Blenheim. 

 Earthquake strengthening of Flaxbourne sheep pavilion. 

Roads and Footpaths 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity; Roads and Footpaths. 

Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We 
achieved nine and almost achieved one of the 10 targets associated with 
the key performance indicators (KPI’s). 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

9 1 0

 

Budget ~ 

The spending in this area was 5.73% over budget. This was due to the grant funding for the Middle Renwick Road 
Intersections. 

Achievements 
 Completion of new roundabouts on Middle Renwick Road, Springlands, Blenheim. 

 Intersection improvements at Jacksons Road/Old Renwick Road, Woodbourne. 

 Completion of 30 year Infrastructure Strategy. 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ~ 

Within 40% below and 10% 
above budget  More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Maxwell Road, Blenheim

Pollard Park Playground, Blenheim
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Flood Protection and Control Works 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity Flood Protection and Control Works. 

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We achieved seven and 
almost achieved one of the 11 targets associated with the key performance indicators 
(KPI’s). 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

7 1 3

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 17.29% above budget. This was due to: 

1. Unbudgeted (but fully reimbursed) Omaka river protections works. 

2. Unbudgeted stopbank repairs to maintain the integrity of the river protection network system. 

3. Investigations relating to the impacts of liquefaction on the Town Branch drainage network. 

4. Internal metal /nursery recharges higher than expected due to flood protection works predominately for the Taylor 
river. 

Achievements 
 Repair of flood protection damage to Taylor, Omaka and Tuamarina rivers. 

 Completion of Condors rock training bank on the Wairau River. 

 Design and upgrade of various pump stations completed. 

Activity Group: Sewerage Including Treatment and Disposal 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity, Sewerage including  
treatment and control. 

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We  
achieved seven and almost achieved two of the nine targets associated  
with the key performance indicators (KPI’s).  

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 1.00% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Design work progressing for major Blenheim and Picton sewerage pipe upgrades. 

 Nursery Road, Seddon sewer installation completed. 

 Completion of 30 year Infrastructure Strategy. 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ~ 

Within 40% below and 10% 
above budget  More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Rivers Team making the 
most of the “big dry”. 

Blenheim Sewerage Treatment Plant major 
upgrade; the main contractor, HEB 
Construction Ltd, is shown starting 
excavation on the landward section of the 
outfall pipe. 
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Stormwater Drainage 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity, Stormwater. 

Summary of how we did  
We achieved all eight targets associated with the key performance indicators (KPI’s) 
for the 2014-15 year.  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

8 0 0

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 3.95% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Redwood Street and Town Branch drain stormwater upgrade. 

 Upgrade planning for Murphy’s Creek, North West Blenheim, Caseys Creek and Town Branch Drain. 

 Completion of 30 year Infrastructure Strategy. 

Water Supply 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity, Water Supply.  

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We achieved 
15 and almost achieved three of the 19 targets associated with the key 
performance indicators (KPI’s).  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved 
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved 
(< 80%)

15 3 1

  

Budget  
The spending in this area was 3.49% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Seddon, Havelock and Renwick water treatment, increased supply and reservoirs approved in Long Term Plan for 

future development. 

 Completion of 30 year Infrastructure Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ~ 

Within 40% below and 10% 
above budget  More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Wairau River, Marlborough

Lansdowne Park, Blenheim
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Solid Waste Management 

Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity, Solid Waste Management. 

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We 
achieved eight and almost achieved three of the 12 targets associated 
with the key performance indicators (KPI’s). 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved 
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved 
(< 80%)

8 3 1

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 1.81% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Awarding of a seven year contract for Waste Management and Minimisation saving an estimated $1.4 million over 

the contract term. 

 Redevelopment of Ward transfer station to allow for recycling. 

 Successful trial of the Rural Community Recycling programme. 

 Publication of the Waste Management and Minimisation Plan 2015-21. 

Environmental Management 

Activities in this Group 
 Environmental Policy. 

 Environmental Science and Monitoring. 

 Resource Consents. 

 Environmental Protection. 

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We achieved  
11 and almost achieved four of the 21 targets associated with the key  
performance indicators (KPI’s). 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved 
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved 
(< 80%)

11 4 6

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 2.03% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 New Marlborough Resource Management Plans close to notification. 

 Online E-Plan launch on Council website. 

 Development of water quality monitoring programme. 

 1,271 applications for resource consents were received, 11% increase year-on-year. 

 1,608 complaints for noise, discharge etc received in 2014-15, 15% decrease year-on-year. 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ~ 

Within 40% below and 10% 
above budget  More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Awatere Valley, Seddon

Recycle Trucks, Blenheim
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Regulatory 
Activities in this Group 
 Biosecurity (Pest Management). 

 Building Control. 

 Environmental Health. 

 Animal Control. 

 Harbours. 

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We 
achieved 28 and almost achieved five of the 35 targets associated with 
the key performance indicators (KPI’s).  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved 
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved 
(< 80%)

28 5 2

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 1.16% less than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Building Consent Authority accreditation renewed. 

 11% more building consent applications received (25% increase in total value of building consent applications 
received - $153.2 million). 

 400 inspections of registered premises by environmental health staff. 

 315 properties were inspected by biosecurity staff to ensure landowners were controlling pest species. 

 Additional summer patrols in the Marlborough Sounds by Harbours staff enabled by additional vessel. 

Regional Development 
Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity, Regional Development. 

Summary of how we did  
Overall we achieved most of our targets for the 2014-15 year. We achieved seven and almost 
achieved six of the 14 targets associated with the key performance indicators (KPI’s).  

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 4.98% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
 Marlborough Airport expansion underway. 

 Six community and industry Smart and Connected groups are now established. 

 Summer and winter Follow Me event guides produced. 

 Major event (New Zealand Scout Jamboree) secured in the region in 2016 and 2025 with up to 5,000 visitors 
expected for 10 days. 

 Launch of Only Marlborough and marlboroughnz.com website. 

 

Budget key, operating plus capital expenditure: 

 Within 20% below and 5% above 
budget ~ 

Within 40% below and 10% 
above budget  More than 40% below or 10% above 

budget 

Harbour patrols, Picton Harbour.

Only Marlborough logo
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Financial Overview 

This section gives an overview of Council’s financial 
results – identifying Council’s revenue sources, 
operating and capital expenditure, showing trends and 
comparing actual results for the year to the budget set 
in the 2014-15 Annual Plan. 

“Council” – MDC plus its 88.5% share of Marlborough 
Regional Forestry (MRF). It is also important to note 
that Council is a Unitary Authority with the powers and 
functions of both a Regional and Territorial Local 
Authority. 

“Group” – Council plus Council’s Holding Company, 
Port Marlborough, Marlborough Airport and 
Marlborough Housing for the Elderly Trust. 

Go to the next section – “Our Business and the 
Financial Statements” - for a summary (Cost of 
Services statement) and explanation of major variances 
from budget for each of Council’s Activities. 

Where do the funds come from? 
REVENUE SOURCES - $000 

$34,804 
32%

$14,641 
13%

$8,753 
8%

$9,558 
9%

$6,705 
6%

$5,025 
5%

$6,523 
6%

3,784 
4%

$4,389 
4%

$12,964 
12%

General type rates Water and sewerage rates

MRF Other special rates

NZTA Property rental income

Other user charges Dump fees

Vested assets & contributions Other income
 

Budgeted revenue was $96.4M and actual $108.4M an 
extra $12.0M.  

 $2.0M of the increase in MRF is a gain in the 
value of forestry assets as can be seen in the 
Summary Statement of Comprehensive 
Revenue and Expense. However, this will not 
produce extra cash until the trees are harvested.  

 $1.6M is from additional metered water due to 
the dry 2014/15 summer.  

 User charges are up $2.0M due to increased 
income from consent fees and dump fees.  

 The NZTA road subsidy is up $1.2M due to 
increased costs from flooding events.  

 Vested assets were $1M more than budgeted.  

 Court settlements were $0.5M higher than 
budgeted. 

While rates make up around half of Council’s income 
each activity has its own mix of income sources.  This is 
explained in the “Funding Impact Statement” section in 
the Annual Report. 

RATES REVENUE (budget) showing daily 
requirement for each activity group 

RATES REVENUE showing the daily requirement for each activity group.

Activity Group  Rates 

required 

per year 

 Average 

Cost per 

ratepayer 

per year 

Average Cost 

per ratepayer 

per day 

 $000,s  $s $s

People $6,302 $240 $0.66

Community facilities $6,879 $262 $0.72

Roads and footpaths $9,082 $345 $0.95

Flood protection and control works $3,728 $142 $0.39

Sewerage $7,824 $297 $0.81

Stormwater drainage $1,536 $58 $0.16

Water supply $6,817 $259 $0.71

Solid waste management $2,559 $97 $0.27

Environmental management $5,958 $226 $0.62

Regulatory $2,482 $94 $0.26

Regional development $2,591 $98 $0.27

$55,758 $2,120 $5.81

Activity group per ratepayer per day 

 

Expenditure 
Operational expenditure is the cost of providing the 
level of service in a given year and includes 
depreciation on assets. 

Depreciation is defined as the measure of estimated 
consumption of the economic benefits of an asset 
arising from its use overtime. Those who benefit from 
the use of an asset should contribute towards its 
cost/consumption. 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE BY ACTIVITY - $000 

9,402 
10%

8,791 
10%

19,006 
21%

5,345 
6%

10,316 
12%

1,843 
2%

8,503 
9%

7,027 
8%

8,354 
9%

6,414 
7%

5,648 
6%

People Community facilities

Roads and footpaths Flood protection and control works

Sewerage Stormwater drainage

Water supply Solid waste management

Environmental management Regulatory

Regional development
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Budgeted operating expenditure was $88.4M and actual 
$94.8M – $6.4M higher.   

 The most significant increase in expenditure at 
$1.5M is the grant for the Middle Renwick Road 
roundabouts/intersection projects.  

 Various other smaller costs make up the other 
increases including: 

 Energy efficiency costs due to a high 
uptake of the scheme. 

 Wither farm park and Onamalutu fires. 

 Seismic assessments on all community 
halls, memorials and buildings. 

 Legal costs partially offset by the 
increase in revenue from court 
settlements. 

Capital spending 
This is money spent to buy assets which Council will 
use in future to maintain or improve the service to 
ratepayers.  Major projects are highlighted on the “Key 
Achievements and Performance Overview”. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY ASSET CLASS - $000 

$4,334 
13%

$9,005 
27%

$4,765 
14%

$3,911 
12%

$4,670 
14%

$782 
2%

$1,532 
5%

$4,312 
13%

Sewerage Schemes Roads and Streets

Buildings Water Supply Schemes

Land River Works

Stormwater Drainage Schemes Other  

2014-15’s capital expenditure budgeted was $30.1M 
plus $18.45M carried forward from the previous year, 
and an additional $6.98M Council approved 
expenditure for strategic land acquisitions. Actual 
spending was $39.9M.  This includes $6.5M for the 
Queen Street property inventory. In addition some 
projects, totalling $18.38M, were delayed. Delays 
occurred primarily in the Library precinct development 
and various infrastructure projects including Picton 
water reservoir and the Blenheim sewerage upgrade.  

Capital expenditure is mainly funded by loans and 
depreciation reserves. The difference is the amount 
funded by other revenue sources, as displayed in the 
following table.    

INCOME FOR CAPITAL SPENDING - $000 

$2,121 

$2,152 

$2,967 

$246 
$327 
$467 

 $‐

 $1,000

 $2,000

 $3,000

 $4,000

 $5,000

 $6,000

 $7,000

 $8,000

 $9,000
Reserve fund
contributions

Capital
contributions

Connection
charges

NZTA capital
subsidy

Development
Contributions

Vested assets

 

Is this sustainable? 
This graph shows the Council decision as part of 
finalising its statutorily required Financial Strategy to 
establish a “debt cap” of $100M.  This amount 
represents the maximum debt deemed prudent by 
Council. The graph also shows the July 2015 forecast 
of debt levels, net of investments and cash, for the next 
ten years. This is the orange line. Council’s net debt is 
now forecast to reach a maximum of $96.6M in the 
2020-21 financial year. 

NET DEBT LEVELS - $000 

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

110,000

120,000

$
'0
0
0

Council Debt net of Investments and Cash

Council "Debt Cap" of
$100M

2012‐22 Long Term
Plan Plan

Actuals

2015‐25 Long Term
Plan Plan

Forecast or2015‐25
LTP adjusted for 2014‐
15 actual

 

Council’s Treasury Management Policy also established 
the following financial ratios to ensure debt levels are 
reasonable. 
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PERFORMANCE COMPARED TO COUNCIL’S 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 

Council borrows to invest in assets that will enable it to 
provide services to ratepayers for many years to come.  
Most of Council’s assets are re-valued annually and 
their current value is over $1.4 billion.   

Council’s net worth, the difference between the assets it 
owns and the liabilities it owes, continues to increase. 

COMPARING THE VALUE OF ASSETS OWNED AND 
LIABILITIES OWED OVER FIVE YEARS - $M 
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Resident Satisfaction Survey 
Resident satisfaction is a key performance measure for most Council services. Targets are set in the Annual and 
Long Term Plan (LTP) and survey results are reported in the Annual Report. A total of 800 people participated in 
the survey this year. Participants were divided into two groups which each answered questions about half of 
Council’s services, with a few additional questions asked of all participants. The overall survey has a 95% 
confidence level of +/-3.42% (+/- 4.87% for the questions asked of half of the participants) which is considered to 
be an acceptable margin for this type of survey. The survey was undertaken by telephone (91.4%) and online 
(8.6%) in June 2015. Council used SIL Research, a Napier based company, to undertake the survey. The 
demographic makeup of those surveyed is weighted to match Marlborough’s demographics identified in the 2013 
Census, eg; age, sex, location. The survey identifies a headline satisfaction score for each of the services in 
question, analyses trend information, collects specific comments from residents about our services and asks 
residents to rate the priority of each service. 

In general, responses from across the district were highly positive, with no service scoring lower than 6 out of 10. 
The Council’s overall performance decreased from 7.4 in 2014 to 7.0 in 2015 but is in line with overall 
performance over the longer term. Overall satisfaction decreased from 82% to 74%. 

The highly rated activity groups were Emergency management, Provision of drinking water and Community 
facilities and the most lowly rated activity was Democratic process. 
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Summary Financial Statements 

Summary Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 

for the year ended 30 June 2015 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2013-14
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

REVENUE
Rates, excluding targeted water rates 55,319       53,150       55,760       56,224       53,567       
Targeted rates for water supply 2,913          2,790          3,243          1,668          2,790          
 Development and financial contributions 2,152          812             2,152          789             812             
Subsidies and Grants 7,229          7,280          7,229          5,970          7,280          
Finance revenue 828             782             787             808             756             

Other revenue 60,223       52,463       35,089       30,107       30,450       
Gains 4,934          7,207          4,158          828             6,746          

Total revenue 133,598     124,484     108,418     96,394       102,401     
EXPENDITURE

Personnel costs 23,878       22,458       18,289       18,224       17,193       
Finance costs 6,135          2,920          1,660          2,516          1,211          
Other expenses (including contract payments) 62,422       63,381       54,896       47,575       56,373       

 Depreciation 22,563       21,145       19,955       20,058       18,816       
Total Operating Expenditure 114,998     109,904     94,800       88,373       93,593       
Surplus before tax 18,600       14,580       13,618       8,021          8,808          

Revenue tax expense/(benefit) 1,247          1,780          -              -              -              
Surplus after tax 17,353       12,800       13,618       8,021          8,808          

Other comprehensive revenue and expense
Gain on property revaluations 23,739 44,542 23,739 23,735 44,542
Tax on property valuations - - - - -

Total comprehensiver revenue and expense 41,092       57,342       37,357       31,756       53,350       

Group Council

 

Summary Statement of Financial Position 

as at 30 June 2015 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2013-14
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

ASSETS
Total current assets 31,105       26,257       26,617       19,162       22,342       
Total non current assets 1,549,261  1,509,876  1,408,154  1,403,289  1,374,039  
Total assets 1,580,366  1,536,133  1,434,771  1,422,451  1,396,381  

LIABILITIES
Total current liabilities 17,519       45,545       15,027       14,951       14,370       
Total non current liabilities 96,879       65,713       29,917       52,806       29,542       
Total liabilities 114,398     111,258     44,944       67,757       43,912       

Net assets 1,465,968  1,424,875  1,389,827  1,354,694  1,352,469  

EQUITY
Accumulated funds 616,563     598,917     575,691     571,894     561,780     
Other reserves 849,405     825,958     814,136     782,800     790,689     

Total equity 1,465,968  1,424,875  1,389,827  1,354,694  1,352,469  

Group Council
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Summary Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity 

for the year ended 30 June 2015 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2013-14
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Equity at the start of the year 1,424,875  1,367,533  1,352,469  1,322,938  1,299,119  
Total comprehensive revenue 41,092       57,342       37,357       31,756       53,350       

Equity at the end of the year 1,465,967  1,424,875  1,389,826  1,354,694  1,352,469  

CouncilGroup

 

Summary Statement of Cashflows 

for the year ended 30 June 2015 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2013-14
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts:
 at the start of the year 6,898 1,997 5,341 874 1,252

Net cash flow from:
operating activities 29,178       28,972       21,543       26,869       22,823       
investing activities (33,786)      (32,561)      (25,865)      (31,489)      (24,234)      
financing activities 1,080          8,490          500             8,457          5,500          

 net increase/(decrease) over year (3,528)        4,901          (3,822)        3,837          4,089          
 at the end of the year 3,370          6,898          1,519          4,711          5,341          

Group Council

 

Accounting policies and disclosures 
The “Council” column in the Summary financial statements consists of the Marlborough District Council (MDC) and its 
88.5% share in the Marlborough Regional Forestry joint venture. The “Group” column combines this with MDC’s 
subsidiaries – MDC Holdings Ltd, Port Marlborough NZ Ltd, Marlborough Airport Ltd and the Marlborough Housing for 
the Elderly Trust.  The transactions between these entities have been eliminated on consolidation. 

The full financial statements on which these summary financial statements have been based were prepared in 
accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice for public benefit entities and were prepared 
according to the tier No. 1 Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards. These summary accounts comply with FRS 43 PBE, 
summary financial statements.  

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand Dollars (NZD) and all values are rounded to the nearest 
thousand dollars ($000) unless otherwise stated. There have been no changes in accounting policies during the financial 
year. 

The full Annual Report notes the existence of contingent liabilities for uncalled capital in MDC Holdings Ltd ($65 million); 
and guarantees for $3.120 million and $776,000 Ministry for the Environment security for funding.  There have been no 
significant post balance day events between year end and the signing of the report that have had a material effect on the 
assets and liabilities of Council.  
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the readers of Marlborough District Council and group’s 

summary annual report 

for the year ended 30 June 2015 
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Andy Burns 
Audit New Zealand 
On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Christchurch, New Zealand 
29 October 2015 


